
 

Memorandum 

Date:    October 16, 2020 

To:    Urban Subcommittee 

From:    Jared Nelson, District Engineer 

Subject:  Urban Subcommittee Meeting Minutes – October 2020 

The Urban Subcommittee met virtually at 5:30pm, on Thursday, October 15, 2020. Subcommittee members 
participating included Mike DeKalb, Karen Amen, Robert Andersen, Tom Green, Greg Osborn, Milt Schmidt, 
Anthony Schutz and Ray Stevens.  Others participating included Board member Larry Ruth; NRD staff Paul Zillig, 
Dave Potter, Mike Murren, Al Langdale, Tracy Zayac and Jared Nelson; Sharon Kresse with  the Pine Lake 
Homeowners Association; and Travis Figard with Olsson.   Director DeKalb called  the meeting  to order at 
5:30pm, gave a brief welcome, and reviewed the agenda.  There were four items the Subcommittee took action 
on and several reports as described below.  

(a.) Community Assistance Program Request – Pine Lake HOA, Dam Rehabilitation – Tracy Zayac,  staff, 
discussed a Community Assistance Program (CAP) Request the District received from Pine Lake Homeowners 
Association in Lincoln.  Tracy referred to her October 9th Memo on this matter (attached) where Pine Lake HOA 
is requesting construction funding assistance to rehabilitate the principle spillway pipe to the dam and conduct 
dredging.  She described that the design phase of the project was complete, and more recently the Nebraska 
DNR had required a more robust UV Cured‐In‐Place‐Pipe be used instead of the initial proposal.  A revised cost 
estimate and application letter (attached) from Pine Lake HOA was provided on October 14th reflecting the 
latest cost estimates to satisfy DNR.  Sharon Kresse with the HOA described that DNR wanted the pipe replaced 
as soon as possible, and she clarified to Board members that the dredging is planned to occur afterward.  The 
subcommittee discussed with staff the recommendation to approve the construction of the spillway portion of 
the work, but not dredging.    

It was moved  by Osborn,  seconded  by  Schmidt,  and  unanimously  approved  by  the  Subcommittee  to 
recommend that the Board of Directors approve the Community Assistance Program application from the 
Pine Lake Homeowners Association, for future Pine Lake Spillway Rehabilitation Project costs, in an amount 
of 50% of the estimated cost, not to exceed $40,527.50 NRD funds. 

(b.) Community Assistance Program Request – Weeping Water, Gospel Run Bank Stabilization – Next, Zayac 
discussed a second CAP request from the City of Weeping Water for cost‐share funding assistance to complete 
construction of their Gospel Run stream stabilization project.  She referred to her attached October 9th Memo 
(attached)  and  described  how  the  design  was  complete,  and  so  now  they’re  requesting  assistance  for 
construction, or Phase 2 of this project. 

 
Document Page #1

kathyh
Typewritten Text

kathyh
Typewritten Text

kathyh
Typewritten Text
Agenda Item #10



 
 

It was moved by Andersen, seconded by Osborn, and unanimously approved by  the Subcommittee to 
recommend that the Board of Directors approve the Community Assistance Program application from the 
City of Weeping Water, for the Gospel Run Bank Stabilization Project ‐ Phase 2, in an amount of 50% of the 
estimated cost, not to exceed $77,631.50 NRD funds. 

(c.) Consideration of Bids for the Oak Creek Weir Repair at 14th St Project (at Salt Creek Levee) – Jared Nelson, 
staff, described bids the District received for the Oak Creek Weir Repair at 14th St project, on the Salt Creek 
Levee System.  He described how JEO completed design and development of plans for this project to repair a 
concrete flume and stabilize the stream on Oak Creek, just east of 14th St.  Nelson described that the Engineer’s 
Opinion  of  Cost  for  construction  was  for  $426,000.    He  described  that  the  project  was  advertised  for 
construction on September 24, 2020, to receive bid proposals, and the bid opening was Tuesday afternoon, 
October 13, 2020; the District received four bids.  Nelson referred to JEO’s letter (attached) recommending 
award to the low bidder of Gana Trucking & Excavating with a base bid of $425,100.52.  The Subcommittee and 
staff discussed the benefits of using more durable pink quartzite rip‐rap instead of limestone. 

It was moved  by Andersen,  seconded  by Amen,  and  unanimously  approved  by  the  Subcommittee  to 
recommend that the Board of Directors approve the Bid from Gana Trucking & Excavating in the amount of 
$425,100.52 for the Oak Creek Weir Repair at 14th St Project. 

(d.) Consideration of Proposals for the Salt Creek Pipe Replacement at Charleston St Bridge Project (STA 
234+77L) – Next,  Al  Langdale,  staff  discussed  proposals  received  on  the  Salt  Creek  Pipe  Replacement  at 
Charleston  St  Bridge  project.    Al  described  this  project  replaces  a  deteriorated  pipe  downstream  of  the 
Charleston St Bridge at Salt Creek, and the District sought proposals from five contractors on October 1st.  
Langdale described that JEO was hired by the District to complete design and development of plans, and their 
Engineer’s Opinion of Cost for construction was for $31,870.  Langdale said the District received three proposals 
on October 13, 2020, and referred to JEO’s letter (attached) to recommend award to the low bidder of Yost 
Excavating with a proposal for $31,991.  

It was moved  by Andersen,  seconded  by Amen,  and  unanimously  approved  by  the  Subcommittee  to 
recommend  that  the Board of Directors  approve  the Proposal  from Yost  Excavating  in  the  amount of 
$31,991.00 for the Salt Creek Pipe Replacement at Charleston St Bridge Project. 

(e.) Reports. – Finally, several reports were giving to the Subcommittee by staff.  First, Zayac gave an update of 
current CAP project status and referred to her attached Memo with a summary.  Next, Mike Murren, discussed 
the Beal Slough Stream Stabilization Project – 70th to Pine Lake and the District is waiting for the 404 permit 
and he’s working on acquisitions of landrights.  Next, Nelson and Zillig gave an update of the Deadmans Run 
Flood Reduction Project.  Langdale gave an update of the USACE’s Salt Creek Levee USACE PL84‐99 Repair 
Project and there is still several weeks or work left.  Finally, Dave Potter gave an update of South Salt Creek #4, 
that construction was essentially done.  

There being no further business the meeting adjourned at approximately 6:30 pm.  
 
JN/jn 
 
Enclosures; 

 
Document Page #2



Memorandum

Date: October 9, 2020

To: Urban Subcommittee

From: Tracy Zayac

Subject: CAP Projects for consideration at October 15, 2020, meeting

1. CAP.2020.005Pine Lake HOA pond spillway rehabilitation (designand construction):  The Pine 
Lake HOA has requested Community Assistance Program cost-share for the design and 
construction of a repair to the spillway outlet pipe for the pond maintained by the HOA. The 
spillway pipe was identified as in need of repair during NeDNR’s inspection of the dam in 
November 2019. The applicant has selected sliplining as the method of repair for the pipe. 

The applicant also intends to dredge the pond, which is private and not open to the public.
Dredging activities will form part of a separate, broader water-quality effort that the HOA is 
undertaking and is not otherwise a part of this application.

This application covers the design and construction of the project, as well as design costs for 
dredging the pond, as further outlined below:

Total design costs:  $32,000 (50% share = $16,000)
o Design cost without dredging:  $17,625 (50% share = $8,812.50)
o Dredging design cost alone:  $14,375 (50% share = 7,187.50)

Total construction costs:  $70,680 (50% share = $35,340)
o No dredging costs included

Total combined request with dredging design:  $51,340
Total combined request without dredging design:  $44,152.50

The design phase of the project had already been completed as of the date that the application for 
assistance was submitted to the District. The contract for the repair work has been awarded to a 
contractor, and construction activities are scheduled to begin imminently.

A. & B.

 
Document Page #3



Community Assistance Program applications
Urban Subcommittee meeting
October 15, 2020

2

2. CAP.2020.006 Weeping Water Gospel Run bank stabilization project Phase 2 (construction):
The Village of Weeping Water has completed Phase 1 (design) of this project and is ready to 
begin construction work on the Gospel Run bank stabilization project. Design plans call for the 
installation of gabion baskets along both sides of the channel, except at the location of the existing 
retaining wall, which will be maintained. The Village is requesting a cost-share amount of 
$77,631.50, or 50% of the total cost of $155,263, for Phase 2 (construction) of this project.

Enc.: Pine Lake HOA request information
Village of Weeping Water Phase 2 request information

 

 
Document Page #4



!(

Pine Lake Rd

Hwy 2

Northshore Dr

S 83rd St

S 75th St

Ashbrook Dr

B
o C

reek C
t

S 82nd St

S
84th

St

Horseshoe Dr

Perry Cir

W
ater Tow

e r
Ct

Old Pine Lake Rd

D
ougan D

r

Eastshore
Dr

B
o C

reek B
ay

Eiger Dr

Westshore Dr

Community Assistance Request - Pine Lake HOA, Dam Repair

0 200 400 600100 Feet

O

Map By: Lower Platte South NRD, sdr - October 2020

A.

 
Document Page #5



PINE LAKE ASSOCIATION 
 
October 14, 2020 
 
Mr. Paul Zillig 
Lower Platte South NRD 
3125 Portia Street 
Lincoln, NE 68521 
 
Pine Lake Homeowners Association – Pine Lake Spillway Rehabilitation 
 
Dear Mr. Zillig,  
 
The Pine Lake Homeowners Association (HOA) is requesting funding through the Community Assistance 
Program. The requested funding is for a 50% cost split for both the design and construction portion of Pine 
Lake Spillway Rehabilitation. Olsson has been retained by the Pine Lake Association to perform the date 
collection, design of spillway rehabilitation, dredging drainage analysis, permitting, and bidding services for 
this project. The full design contract with Olsson is for $26,250 which includes the dredging analysis and 
design for dredging and excludes any construction services. If the dredging activities are deemed eligible 
for the cost sharing program, the Pine Lake HOA is requesting $13,125 from the Lower Platte South NRD 
(LPSNRD).  
 
However, if the LPSNRD determines that the dredging activities are not eligible for cost sharing, the fee 
associated with Spillway Rehabilitation design only is $14,750. The Pine Lake HOA would then request 
$7,375.00 from the LPSNRD.  
 
Currently the main spillway pipe is eroding and beginning to fail. The Nebraska Department of Natural 
Resources (NeDNR) inspected the spillway pipe earlier this year and deemed that repairs are required for 
the Pine Lake Dam system to remain in place. The Pine Lake HOA hired Olsson in January to prepare 
repair plans for the spillway pipe as well as develop a dredging plan. Olsson has prepared construction 
documents and has contracted with a contractor to do the spillway repair work.  
 
The construction contract is for $78,180.00 and only includes work on the spillway. Olsson has an additional 
$2,875 fee for construction services for a total of $81,055. The Pine Lake HOA is requesting 50% cost 
share on the construction which is $40,527.50.  
 
Attached you will find the approved contract with Olsson for the design work as well on the construction 
proposal from the contractor. We respectfully ask that you forward this request to the LPSNRD Board of 
Directors. Olsson and the Pine Lake HOA’s president will attend the board meeting to represent the 
interests of the HOA.    
 
50% Cost Share Requests – only one of the design contract amounts would be approved 
 
Entire Design Contract - $13,125.00 or  
Only Spillway Design Contract - $7,375.00 
Construction Contract - $40,527.50 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Sharon Kresse, President of Pine Lake Association Board 
cc: File, Travis Figard (Olsson) 

 
F:\2020\1001-1500\020-1282\20-MANAGEMENT\COMMUNICATION\PINE LAKE HOA - LPSNRD COST SHARE_ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION.DOCX 

 
Document Page #6



 
Document Page #7



 
Document Page #8



 
Document Page #9



 
Document Page #10



 
Document Page #11



 
Document Page #12



Page 1

NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOUCES
 DAM INSPECTION CHECKLIST

DAM NAME:
PINE LAKE DAM

PRIMARY OWNER:
Pine Lake Association

       PO Box 6563
       Lincoln, NE 68516

ADDITIONAL OWNERS:

NID #: NE00529               PLAN #: P-8751               APP #: A-9901
DAM APPROVAL STATUS: Approved

QRT: SE          SEC: 15          TWP: 9          RGE: 7 E
COUNTY: Lancaster          STREAM: TR-BEAL SLOUGH

HAZARD CLASS: Significant                YEAR COMPLETED: 1961
HYDRAULIC CAPACITY: Adequate

DAM HEIGHT: 29  feet              DRAINAGE AREA: 384  acres
MAX.STORAGE: 306  acre-ft                  DAM TYPE: RE - Earthfill
NORMAL STORAGE: 141  acre-ft                 DAM LENGTH: 851  ft

INSPECTED BY: Mark Noble, P.E. and Keith Paulsen
INSPECTED: 11/20/2019          REVIEWED BY: Tim Gokie

Deficiency
Requiring
Attention

General Conditions                                        Remarks (References to 'left' or 'right' are made as if facing downstream)
1. Recent High Water Marks
2. Downstream Development home(s), highway, outbuilding(s)
3. Inadequate Vegetative Cover
4. Alterations to Dam

Crest
5. Settlements or Cracks
6. Erosion
7. Trees
8. Rodent Holes

Upstream Slope
9. Settlements,Slides,or Cracks
10. Erosion
11. Trees
12. Rodent Holes

Principal Spillway Inlet                        Water Surface EL: at top of stop logs               Est Flow Rate: 50 gpm
                                                                    Size and Type: 60-inch diameter CMP riser with stop logs               Drawdown: closed
13. Spalling, Cracking, or Scaling severely corroded
14. Leakage
15. Inadequate Trash Rack
16. Obstructions

Auxiliary Spillway Type and Location: dip in the roadway, right abutment
17. Obstructions
18. Erosion
19. Rodent Holes
20. Vegetation Condition Inadequate

Downstream Slope
21. Settlements, Slides, or Cracks
22. Erosion
23. Trees several small tree(s), brush, on toe of dam
24. Rodent Holes
25. Problems at Drain or Well Outlet                                    Est.Flow Rate:
26. Seepage or Boils                                    Est.Flow Rate:

Principal Spillway Outlet Size and Type: 48-inch diameter  CMP                         Est.Flow Rate: 50 gpm
27. Spalling, Cracking, or Scaling Conduit pipe without asphalt coating is  corroded with holes and cracks in pipe
28. Leakage Leakage through holes and cracks in pipe.  Also, soil can be seen thru gap in pipe.
29. Obstruction
30. Erosion

Plunge Pool/Stilling Basin
31. Concrete or Riprap Deterioration
32. Outlet Channel Obstruction Outlet channel has been cleaned out so downstream end of conduit is no longer submerged
33. Erosion

Condition Assessment: Poor - Deficiencies exist which could realistically lead to dam failure during expected conditions. Corrective action is necessary.

Additional Comments: Principal spillway needs to be repaired or replaced.

Pipe camera inspection of conduit conducted on November 20, 2019.

Inspection of inlet structure conducted on November 21, 2019.  During inspection, surface layer of rusted steel 1/16" thick flaked off the stop log channel members, as well as from
support beam across top of inlet structure.  These members will eventually fail.

Openings have been cut into top of inlet structure so principal spillway no longer functions as a siphon when the reservoir level gets high.

 
Document Page #13



Page 3

NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOUCES
 DAM INSPECTION PHOTO LOG

PINE LAKE DAM
11/20/2019

Top of Dam Upstream Slope

Downstream Slope Principal Spillway Inlet

 
Document Page #14



Page 4

NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOUCES
 DAM INSPECTION PHOTO LOG

PINE LAKE DAM
11/20/2019

Principal Spillway Outlet Looking Downstream at Auxiliary Spillway Outlet

Small trees/brush on downstream toe of dam Looking down into principal spillway inlet.  The yellow arrows
indicate corroded areas.

 
Document Page #15



Page 5

NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOUCES
 DAM INSPECTION PHOTO LOG

PINE LAKE DAM
11/20/2019

Looking upstream from downstream end of conduit.  Asphalt
coating gone from lower half of pipe.

Pen inserted into hole in conduit pipe

Pen inserted into hole in cracked conduit pipe Pen inserted into hole in cracked conduit pipe

 
Document Page #16



Page 6

NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOUCES
 DAM INSPECTION PHOTO LOG

PINE LAKE DAM
11/20/2019

Pen shows location of one hole in pipe near outlet end of conduit
pipe

Crack in conduit pipe and pen inserted into hole in pipe

 
Document Page #17



 
Document Page #18



 
Document Page #19



 
Document Page #20



 
 

 

October 14th, 2020 
 
 
 
Pine Lake HOA 
Lincoln, NE 
 
RE:  Pine Lake Dam  
 
 
 
Dear HOA 
 
Subsurface, Inc. is pleased to quote you the following for lining the 48” outfall line in the dike from the control structure 
to the outlet.  Our price includes the following: 
 
Mobilization     $10,000 
 
Remove 48” flared end 
Reinstall new 48” flared end   $  3,750 
 
Clean pipe culvert    $  4,900 
 
Install Omega UV-Cured 48 inch 
Liner.    113 LF @ $526.82 per LF  $59,530 
 (160% of flow) 
 
Total      $78,180.00 
 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
Ken Moulds 
Subsurface, Inc. 
 

 
Document Page #21

kathyh
Typewritten Text

kathyh
Typewritten Text

kathyh
Typewritten Text



 
Document Page #22



B.

 
Document Page #23



Project Location

Weeping Water Rd

N
 R

andolph St

N
 C

om
m

ercial St

W H St

W G St

N
 C

linton St

Community Assistance Request - Weeping Water, Gospel Run Bank Stabilization Project

0 100 20050 Feet

O

Map By: Lower Platte South NRD, sdr - October 2020

_̂

Lower Platte South NRD

Project

Lincoln

Weeping
Water

 
Document Page #24



 

 601 P Street / Suite 200 / Lincoln, NE 68508

O 402.474.6311 / olsson.com

September 3, 2020 
 
City of Weeping Water 
Attn:  Michael Barrett 
101 W Eldora Avenue, P.O. Box 329 
Weeping Water, Nebraska 68463 
 
Re: Recommendation of Award 

Gospel Run Bank Stabilization Project 
Weeping Water, Nebraska – 2020 
Olsson Project Number 018-3326 
 

Dear Mr. Barrett: 
 
Bids for the above referenced projects were received and opened on August 28, 2020. A total of 
five (5) bids were submitted for the project as follows: 
 

Bidder Total Base Bid 
Gana Trucking & Excavating    $170,156.45 * 
ME Collins Contracting Co., Inc.    $203,200.00 
General Excavating    $145,263.00 
T.J. Osborn Construction, Inc.     $240,679.50 
H.R. Bookstroom Construction Inc.    $256,019.00 

*there was a $0.45 error on their bid. 
 
The engineer’s opinion of probable construction costs for the project was $176,694.00.  The low 
bid in the amount of $145,263.00 was submitted by General Excavating, Inc. of Lincoln, 
Nebraska.   
 
Since General Excavating has been deemed a responsive and responsible bidder, it is our 
recommendation that they should be awarded the contract in the amount of $145,263.00. 
 
Please do not hesitate to call me at 402-458-5917 with any questions or comments. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Travis A Figard, PE, CFM 
 
Attachments – Bid Tabulation 
 
cc: file   
 
F:\2018\3001-3500\018-3326\50-Bidding\Bid List-Bid Tab\Recommendation of Award 2020_09_03.docx 

 
Document Page #25



BID TABULATION
28-Aug-2020 Proj. #018-3326
2:00 p.m. Page 1 of 1  

 
CONTRACTOR

Item No. ITEM UNIT QTY. Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension
1 Mobilization/Demobilization LS 1 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $11,751.00 $11,751.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00 $13,000.00 $13,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00
2 General Clearing and Grubbing LS 1 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $5,823.00 $5,823.00 $17,540.00 $17,540.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00
3 Construction Staking LS 1 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $16,500.00 $16,500.00 $5,050.00 $5,050.00 $3,400.00 $3,400.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $6,600.00 $6,600.00
4 Construction Entrance EA 1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,220.00 $2,220.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
5 Traffic Control EA 1 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $1,054.00 $1,054.00 $8,410.00 $8,410.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
6 Spoil Material CY 460 $25.00 $11,500.00 $54.86 $25,235.60 $14.70 $6,762.00 $22.00 $10,120.00 $20.00 $9,200.00 $20.00 $9,200.00
7 Riprap Type B TN 50 $75.00 $3,750.00 $68.12 $3,406.00 $98.00 $4,900.00 $140.00 $7,000.00 $85.00 $4,250.00 $100.00 $5,000.00
8 Type A Gabion, 6'x3'x3' CY 14 $400.00 $5,600.00 $394.00 $5,516.00 $635.00 $8,890.00 $300.00 $4,200.00 $725.00 $10,150.00 $616.00 $8,624.00
9 Type B Gabion, 9'x3'x3' CY 45 $400.00 $18,000.00 $394.00 $17,730.00 $611.00 $27,495.00 $380.00 $17,100.00 $725.00 $32,625.00 $472.00 $21,240.00

10 Type C Gabion, 12'x3'x3' CY 172 $400.00 $68,800.00 $394.00 $67,768.00 $551.00 $94,772.00 $395.00 $67,940.00 $725.00 $124,700.00 $400.00 $68,800.00
11 Type D Gabion, 6'x3'x1.5' CY 3 $400.00 $1,200.00 $394.00 $1,182.00 $644.00 $1,932.00 $305.00 $915.00 $725.00 $2,175.00 $1,085.00 $3,255.00
12 Type E Gabion, 9'x3'x1.5' CY 12 $400.00 $4,800.00 $394.00 $4,728.00 $582.00 $6,984.00 $300.00 $3,600.00 $725.00 $8,700.00 $794.00 $9,528.00
13 Type F Gabion, 12'x3'x1.5' CY 12 $400.00 $4,800.00 $394.00 $4,728.00 $582.00 $6,984.00 $335.00 $4,020.00 $725.00 $8,700.00 $652.00 $7,824.00
14 12" Temporary Ditch Wattles LF 27 $25.00 $675.00 $8.00 $216.00 $8.00 $216.00 $16.00 $432.00 $10.00 $270.00 $14.00 $378.00
15 Erosion Control Blanket C125 SY 317 $7.00 $2,219.00 $2.55 $808.35 $4.00 $1,268.00 $8.00 $2,536.00 $3.50 $1,109.50 $10.00 $3,170.00
16 Seeding AC 0.10 $3,500.00 $350.00 $14,905.00 $1,490.50 $5,000.00 $500.00 $10,000.00 $1,000.00 $8,000.00 $800.00 $4,000.00 $400.00

TOTAL BASE BID: $176,694.00 $170,156.45 $203,203.00 $145,263.00 $240,679.50 $256,019.00

Substantially Complete On or Before:  
Complete and Ready for Final Payment On or Before:  
Addendas
Bid Guarantee:
Remarks:

Changed the completion date
There was a math error of 

$0.45 of the bid. $170,156.45 
is the correct total

December 1, 2020
Yes
Yes

Changed the completion date

 GOSPEL RUN BANK STABILZATION

ME Collins

Lincoln, Nebraska

December 31, 2020
April 15, 2021

Engineer's Estimate

Lincoln, Nebraska

October 31, 2020
December 1, 2002

Gana TJ Obsorn

Yes Yes
Yes

General Excavating

Lincoln, Nebraska

October 31, 2020

H R Bookstrom Construction Inc

Lincoln, Nebraska

October 31, 2020

WEEPING WATER, NE - 2020

YesYes Yes

April 1, 2021
April 1, 2021

Lincoln, Nebraska Lincoln, Nebraska

Yes
December 1, 2020

Yes

October 31, 2020
December 1, 2002

 
Document Page #26



 

Page 1 of 3 

LETTER AGREEMENT 
AMENDMENT #1 

 
 

Date: September 23, 2020 
 
This AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) shall amend and become a part of the Letter Agreement for 
Professional Services dated September 25, 2018 between City of Weeping Water (“Client”) and 
Olsson, Inc. (“Olsson”) providing for professional services for the following Project (the 
“Agreement”): 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION 
 
Project is located at: Gospel Run Bank Stabilization Project between H Street and G Street 
 
Project Description: Construction Administration and Observation  

 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
Client and Olsson hereby agree that Olsson’s Scope of Services under the Agreement is 
amended by adding the services specifically described below for the additional compensation set 
forth below: 
 
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES 
 
Phase 600 – Construction Phase Services 
 

Task 601 - Construction Administration 
Olsson shall perform the following construction administration services: 

 Conduct a pre-construction meeting. Olsson will prepare and distribute minutes of 
the meeting. 

 Receive, log and review contractor submittals (i.e. shop drawings, cut sheets). 
 Review contractor pay applications. 
 Answer contractors’ questions and interpret construction documents. Questions 

and interpretations will be answered with a written Request for Information (RFI) 
or similar process. 

 
Task 602 – Construction Observation 
Olsson will conduct 8 to 16 (one to two days per week for eight weeks) site visits to observe 
construction activities. Olsson will prepare and distribute field reports on a bi-weekly basis. 

 
Task 603 – Project Close Out 
Olsson will conduct a final walkthrough of the project. A “punch list” of deficiencies will be 
prepared and distributed.  
 

 
Document Page #27



Page 2 of 3 

Task 604 - Record Drawings 
Olsson will prepare record drawings, based on contractors’ “red lines.” A PDF version of 
the record drawings will be submitted to the Client. 
 
Task 605 – Warranty Walk-through 
Olsson will conduct a Warranty walk-through with the Client and contractor(s) to remedy 
deficiencies prior to the expiration of the warranty period. A “punch list” of deficiencies will 
be prepared and distributed. 

 
Time and expense basis anticipated fee - $10,000 

Total anticipate fee for all phases - $10,000 

SCHEDULE FOR OLSSON’S SERVICES  
 
Unless otherwise agreed, Olsson expects to perform its services covered by this Amendment as 
follows: 
 
Anticipated Start Date:   September 1, 2020 
Anticipated Completion Date:   May 1, 2021 
 
Olsson will endeavor to start its services on the Anticipated Start Date and to complete its 
services on the Anticipated Completion Date.  However, the Anticipated Start Date, the 
Anticipated Completion Date, and any milestone dates are approximate only, and Olsson 
reserves the right to adjust its schedule and any or all of those dates at its sole discretion, for 
any reason, including, but not limited to, delays caused by Client or delays caused by third 
parties. 

COMPENSATION 
For the additional Scope of Services specifically set forth in this Amendment, Client shall pay 
Olsson the following fee in addition to the fee(s) set forth in the Agreement:  
 
Client shall pay to Olsson for the performance of the Scope of Services, the actual time of personnel 
performing such services on an hourly cost basis times a factor of 3.085 for services rendered by 
our principals and employees engaged directly on the Project, and all actual reimbursable 
expenses in accordance with Reimbursable Expense Schedule attached to this Agreement.  
Olsson shall submit invoices on a monthly basis and payment is due within 30 calendar days of 
invoice date.  

If applicable:  Olsson’s Scope of Services will be provided on a time and expense basis not to 
exceed $10,000.     

 

 

 
Document Page #28



 
Document Page #29

kathyh
Typewritten Text



 
Document Page #30



 
Document Page #31



 
Document Page #32



 
Document Page #33



 
Document Page #34



 
Document Page #35



 
Document Page #36



 
Document Page #37



 
Document Page #38



C.

 
Document Page #39



 
Document Page #40



 
Document Page #41



 
Document Page #42



 
Document Page #43



 
Document Page #44



 
Document Page #45



 
Document Page #46



 

 

 

October 14, 2020 
 
Lower Platte South NRD 
Attn: Paul Zillig 
3125 Portia St 
Lincoln, NE 68521 
 
Re: Bid Recommendation 

Oak Creek Weir Repair – 14th Street 
JEO Project No. 141077.00 

 
 

Dear Mr. Zillig and Board Members: 

 
On October 13, 2020, JEO Consulting Group, representing the NRD, received four (4) bids for 
the Oak Creek Weir Repair – 14th Street project.  Enclosed is a copy of the Bid Tabulation 
sheet that lists all bidders and their submitted prices. 
 
The low bidder, Gana Trucking & Excavating, from Martell, NE submitted a total Base Bid of 
$425,100.52.  They shall commence work approximately one week after notice to proceed 
and will be substantially complete by February 15, 2021.  Final completion will be before May 
15, 2021. 
 
The NRD has the option to award the contract for the Base Bid, which includes quartzite 
riprap or to award the contract for the Base Bid including substitution of Base Bid Riprap 
with Alternate Bid Riprap (limestone riprap).  The Base Bid price is $45,370.52 higher than 
the Base Bid including substitution of Base Bid Riprap with Alternate Bid Riprap, however 
the quartzite riprap is more durable than limestone riprap and the total Base Bid price is very 
near the Engineer’s Opinion of Cost.  JEO recommends that the NRD award the project to 
Gana Trucking & Excavating at the Base Bid price of $425,100.52. 
 
If you have any questions about the enclosed, please contact me at your convenience. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Ross E. Lawrence, PE, CFM 
Project Manager 
 
 
Enclosure 

- Bid Tabulation 

 
Document Page #47



Bidder Total Base Bid Alternate Bid Item 12 Alternate Bid Item 13 Start Date

Gana Trucking & Excavating

Martell, NE $425,100.52 $88,937.92 $93,060.46 November 1, 2020

High Plains Enterprises Inc.

Martell, NE $472,580.00 $92,850.00 $86,660.00 February 15, 2021

MC Wells Contracting, LLC

Omaha, NE $487,884.00 $94,088.00 $92,850.00 November 16, 2020

H.R. Bookstrom Construction, Inc.

Lincoln, NE $754,327.25 $136,180.00 $123,800.00 January 2021

Bid Tab

PROJECT | Oak Creek Weir Repair - 14th Street for Lower Platte South Natural Resources District 

JEO PROJECT NO. | 141077.00 

LOCATION | Lincoln, Nebraska

LETTING | 10/13/2020 02:00 PM CDT

(JEO Form Rev. 09/2019) 
Document Page #48



D.

 
Document Page #49



 
Document Page #50



 
Document Page #51



 
Document Page #52



 

 

 

October 14, 2020 
 
Lower Platte South NRD 
Attn: Paul Zillig 
3125 Portia St 
Lincoln, NE 68521 
 
Re: Bid Recommendation 

Salt Creek Pipe Replacement at Charleston Street 
JEO Project No. 200755.00 

 
 

Dear Mr. Zillig and Board Members: 

 
On October 13, 2020, JEO Consulting Group, representing the NRD, received three (3) bids for 
the Salt Creek Pipe Replacement at Charleston Street project.  Enclosed is a copy of the Bid 
Tabulation sheet that lists all bidders and their submitted prices. 
 
The low bidder, Yost Excavating, from Nebraska City, NE submitted a total price of 
$31,991.00.  They shall commence work approximately one week after notice to proceed and 
will be complete by December 15, 2020. 
 
The total price is very near the Engineer’s Opinion of Cost and within reason for this project.  
JEO recommends that the NRD award the project to Yost Excavating at the bid price of 
$31,991.00. 
 
If you have any questions about the enclosed, please contact me at your convenience. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Ross E. Lawrence, PE, CFM 
Project Manager 
 
 
Enclosure 

- Bid Tabulation 

 
Document Page #53



Bidder Total Base Bid

Yost Excavating, Inc.

Nebraska City, NE $31,991.00

H.R. Bookstrom Construction, Inc.

Lincoln, NE $45,924.00

M.E. Collins Contracting Co., Inc.

Wahoo, NE $56,445.20

Bid Tab

PROJECT | Salt Creek Pipe Replacement at Charleston Street for Lower Platte South Natural Resources District 

JEO PROJECT NO. | 200755.00 

LOCATION | Lincoln, Nebraska

LETTING | 10/13/2020 02:30 PM CDT

(JEO Form Rev. 09/2019) 
Document Page #54



Memorandum

Date: October 9, 2020

To: Urban Subcommittee

From: Tracy Zayac

Subject: Status update on current CAP Projects 

Following is a short summary of the current status of in-progress CAP projects.

1. The Preserve HOA dam rehabilitation (approved 7/20/2018):  Received reimbursement 
request. Project closed out 7/13/2020.

2. Weeping Water Gospel Run bank stabilization Phase 1 (approved 11/16/2018):  Design 
plans received; waiting on reimbursement request.

3. Garland drainage study (approved 7/25/2019):  Final reimbursement request received. 
Project closed out 8/26/2020.

4. Shadow Pines Townhome HOA bank stabilization Phase 2 (approved 9/18/2019):  The 
contractor is finalizing repairs and reseeding the bank stabilization site.

5. Louisville Mill Creek bank stabilization Phase 1 (approved 9/18/2019):  Received
reimbursement request.

6. Louisville Mill Creek bank stabilization Phase 1 (approved 7/24/2020): construction 
complete and inspected 9/30/2020. Received reimbursement request.

7. Foreman Ridge pond rehab Phase 1 (approved 7/24/2020): H&H study is done. The 
original outlet-pipe idea has proven cost-prohibitive, so they are looking at a couple of 
ideas for reconfiguring/reinforcing the existing concrete weirs. Preliminary design plans 
are expected to be completed in mid-October.

E.1.

 
Document Page #55


	20201016 Urban SubC Minutes_JLN 202010
	20201013 Urban SubC BackgroundMemo_JLN 202010
	20201015_REVISED_Pine Lake HOA - LPSNRD Cost Share_engineering and construction_updated
	20201015_REVISED_Pine Lake proposal-Rev 2 10-14-20
	141077.00_LTR_2020.10.14_Bid Rec
	200755.00_LTR_2020.10.14_Bid Rec



